

No. 15-10602

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

RICHARD M. VILLARREAL,  
on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant*

v.

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO CO., et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Georgia (Gainesville Division)  
Case No. 2:12-cv-00138-RWS (Hon. Richard W. Story)

---

**EN BANC BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT  
RICHARD M. VILLARREAL**

---

JOHN J. ALMOND  
MICHAEL L. EBER  
ROGERS & HARDIN LLP  
2700 International Tower  
229 Peachtree Street N.E.  
Atlanta, GA 30303  
Tel: (404) 522-4700  
Fax: (404) 525-2224  
JAlmond@rh-law.com  
MEber@rh-law.com

JAMES M. FINBERG  
P. CASEY PITTS  
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP  
177 Post Street, Suite 300  
San Francisco, CA 94108  
Tel: (415) 421-7151  
Fax: (415) 362-8064  
jfinberg@altber.com  
cpitts@altber.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant  
[Additional Counsel on Inside Cover]*

*Additional Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

SHANON J. CARSON  
SARAH R. SCHALMAN-BERGEN  
BERGER & MONTAGUE, P.C.  
1622 Locust Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Tel: (800) 424-6690  
Fax: (215) 875-4604

TODD M. SCHNEIDER  
SCHNEIDER WALLACE COTTRELL  
KONECKY WOTKYNS LLP  
2000 Powell Street, Ste. 1400  
Emeryville, CA 94608  
Tel: (415) 421-7100  
Fax: (415) 421-7105

*Villarreal v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.*, No. 15-10602

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING EN BANC ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ADOPTION OF BRIEFS OF OTHER PARTIES .....	xi
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION .....	xi
STATEMENT OF EN BANC ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	2
A. RJR’s Hiring Criteria Discriminated Against Individuals 40 Or Older .....	2
B. Plaintiff Was Rejected For The Territory Manager Position Due To His Age.....	5
C. Plaintiff Learned Of RJR’s Discriminatory Practices In 2010.....	6
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. The ADEA Permits Disparate Impact Claims By Prospective Employees .....	18

A. Section 4(a)(2) Permits Challenges To “Limit[s]” On Employment That Deprive “Any Individual” Of Employment Opportunities.....	18
B. <i>Griggs</i> Held That Language Identical To That Of §4(a)(2) Permits Disparate Impact Claims By Prospective Employees .....	24
C. The Post- <i>Griggs</i> Amendment Of Title VII Was Declaratory Of Existing Law.....	29
D. <i>Smith</i> Did Not Decide The Issue Here.....	31
E. The EEOC’s Interpretation Of §4(a)(2) Is Consistent With The Best Reading Of The Statute And At The Very Least Deserves Deference As A Reasonable Interpretation.....	33
F. RJR’s Policy Arguments Are Unfounded .....	37
II. Villarreal Adequately Pleaded A Claim For Equitable Tolling .....	39
A. Under Longstanding Circuit Precedent, The EEOC Charge Filing Deadline Is Tolled Until The Facts Supporting A Charge Of Discrimination Are Apparent Or Should Have Become Apparent To The Charging Party .....	40
B. Villarreal Adequately Pleaded The Elements Of A Claim For Equitable Tolling Under <i>Reeb</i> .....	49
CONCLUSION .....	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	60

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aron v. United States</i> , 291 F.3d 708 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	53
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452, 117 S.Ct. 905 (1997).....	15, 34*
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531, 108 S.Ct. 1954 (1988).....	12
<i>Bost v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 372 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	48
<i>Boyd v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 752 F.2d 410 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	43
<i>Browning v. AT&amp;T Paradyne</i> , 120 F.3d 222 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	56
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Weaver</i> , 169 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	56
<i>Calhoun v. Ala. Alcoholic Beverage Control Bd.</i> , 705 F.2d 422 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	43
<i>Chaparro v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 693 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	50
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S.Ct. 2778 (1984).....	15, 34*
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380, 111 S.Ct. 2354 (1991).....	34

*Cocke v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.*,  
817 F.2d 1559 (11th Cir. 1987) .....42, 50, 56

*Currier v. Radio Free Europe/Radio Liberty, Inc.*,  
159 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....44

*Dothard v. Rawlinson*,  
433 U.S. 321, 97 S.Ct. 2729 (1977).....28

*Dring v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.*,  
58 F.3d 1323 (8th Cir. 1995) .....43, 46

*EEOC v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.*,  
736 F.2d 635 (11th Cir. 1984) .....22

*EEOC v. Francis W. Parker School*,  
41 F.3d 1073 (7th Cir. 1994) .....32

*EEOC v. Joe’s Stone Crab, Inc.*,  
220 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2000) .....14, 27, 28

*Ellis v. United Airlines, Inc.*,  
73 F.3d 999 (10th Cir. 1996) .....28, 33

*Friends of the Everglades v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.*,  
570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009) .....16, 23, 34

*Gregory v. Ga. Dep’t of Human Resources*,  
355 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2004) .....49

*Griggs v. Duke Power Co.*,  
401 U.S. 424, 91 S.Ct. 849 (1971).....*passim*\*

*Griggs v. Duke Power Co.*,  
420 F.2d 1225 (4th Cir. 1970) .....25

*Griggs v. Duke Power Co.*,  
No. C-210-G-66, 1972 WL 215 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 25, 1972).....26

*Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.*,  
557 U.S. 167, 129 S.Ct. 2343 (2009).....30

*Hargett v. Valley Fed. Sav. Bank*,  
60 F.3d 754 (11th Cir. 1995) .....41

*Harris v. Ivax Corp.*,  
182 F.3d 799 (11th Cir. 1999) .....12

*Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins*,  
507 U.S. 604, 113 S.Ct. 1701 (1993).....20

*Hill v. Metro. Atlanta Rapid Transit Auth.*,  
841 F.2d 1533 (11th Cir. 1988) .....42

*Holmberg v. Armbrecht*,  
327 U.S. 392 (1946).....46

*Hutchinson v. Florida*,  
677 F.3d 1097 (11th Cir. 2012) .....49

*Jackson v. Astrue*,  
506 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2007) .....45

*Jones v. Dillard’s, Inc.*,  
331 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2003) .....*passim*\*

*Lutz v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.*,  
717 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2013) .....54

*Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.*,  
554 U.S. 84, 128 S.Ct. 2395 (2008).....36, 38, 39

*Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. United States*,  
136 S.Ct. 750 (2016) .....47

*Miller v. Int’l Tel. & Tel. Corp.*,  
755 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1985) .....45

*NLRB v. IBEW Local 112*,  
992 F.2d 990 (9th Cir. 1993) .....54

*National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Morgan*,  
536 U.S. 101, 122 S.Ct. 2061 (2002).....49

*Nelson v. U.S. Steel Corp.*,  
709 F.2d 675 (11th Cir. 1983) .....42

*Oshiver v. Levin, Fishbein, Sedran & Berman*,  
38 F.3d 1380 (3d Cir. 1994) .....44

*Pac. Harbor Capital, Inc. v. Barnett Bank, N.A.*,  
252 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2001) .....48

*Reeb v. Economic Opportunity Atlanta, Inc.*,  
516 F.2d 924 (5th Cir. 1975) .....*passim\**

*Richards v. Mitcheff*,  
696 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2012) .....50

*Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.*,  
519 U.S. 337, 117 S.Ct. 843 (1997).....22

*Ross v. Buckeye Cellulose Corp.*,  
980 F.2d 648 (11th Cir. 1993) .....42, 45

*Schwab v. Crosby*,  
451 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2006) .....32

*Secretary of Labor v. Labbe*,  
319 Fed. Appx. 761 (11th Cir. 2008).....51

*Shedrick v. Dist. Bd. of Trustees of Miami-Dade Coll.*,  
941 F.Supp.2d 1348 (S.D. Fla. 2013) .....42

*Smith v. City of Des Moines*,  
99 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1996) .....33

*Smith v. City of Jackson*,  
544 U.S. 228, 125 S.Ct. 1536 (2005).....*passim\**

*Socop-Gonzalez v. I.N.S.*,  
272 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2001) .....43

*In re St. Laurent*,  
991 F.2d 672 (11th Cir. 1993) .....31

*Stoller v. Marsh*,  
682 F.2d 971 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....43

*Sturniolo v. Sheaffer, Eaton, Inc.*,  
15 F.3d 1023 (11th Cir. 1994) .....*passim*\*

*Tello v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.*,  
410 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2005) .....50

*Texas Dep’t of Housing & Community Affairs v.  
Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.*,  
135 S.Ct. 2507 (2015).....*passim*\*

*Thelen v. Marc’s Big Boy Corp.*,  
64 F.3d 264 (7th Cir. 1995) .....43

*Turlington v. Atlanta Gas Light Co.*,  
135 F.3d 1428 (11th Cir. 1998) .....41

*United States v. Diacolios*,  
837 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1988) .....54

*United States v. Fleet*,  
498 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2007) .....21

*United States v. Moreno*,  
789 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2015) .....54

*United States v. Robison*,  
505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007) .....32

*Vaught v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.*,  
745 F.2d 407 (7th Cir. 1984) .....43

*Villarreal v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.*,  
806 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2015) .....*passim*\*

*Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio*,  
490 U.S. 642, 109 S.Ct. 2115 (1989).....38

*Wilkerson v. Siegfried Ins. Agency, Inc.*,  
683 F.2d 344 (10th Cir. 1982) .....43



*Williams v. Taylor*,  
529 U.S. 420, 120 S.Ct. 1479 (2000).....47

*Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.*,  
455 U.S. 385, 102 S.Ct. 1127 (1982).....47

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. §1331 .....xi

28 U.S.C. §1343 .....xi

28 U.S.C. §1291 .....xi

Age Discrimination in Employment Act

29 U.S.C. §621 .....*passim*\*

29 U.S.C. §623 .....*passim*\*

29 U.S.C. §626 .....22

Civil Rights Act of 1964

42 U.S.C. §2000e-2 .....*passim*\*

42 U.S.C. §2000ff .....23

42 U.S.C. §2000ff-1 .....23

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 .....xi

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....12

**CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. No. 92-238 (1971).....29\*

S. Rep. No. 92-415 (1971) .....29, 33\*

**ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS**

29 C.F.R. §1625.7 .....34, 35, 36\*

U.S. Dep't of Labor, *The Older American Worker:  
Age Discrimination in Employment* (1965) .....19\*
